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Market Commentary: The VN-INDEX ended up 0.1% 
thanks mainly to Financials and IT stocks 
 
The VN-INDEX gained 0.1% to end at 943.3pts on support from 
Financials and IT stocks despite fluctuations by Real Estate and 
Consumer Staples large caps. Yesterday, the U.S. stock market slightly 

fell, as investors became more optimistic about the economy despite 
rumours about the non-existent stimulus package. In Vietnam, after the 
opening bell, the market faced selling pressure against VHM (-0.6%), PDR 
(-2.8%), MSN (-1.4%) and SAB (-0.8%) of the Consumer Staples and Real 
Estate sectors, and the VN-INDEX fell to its intraday low of 936.0pts (-
0.7%). However, large caps from the Financials sector lent some support, 
returning the index to the green territory. CTG became the top mover of 
the session, rising 3.7% to VND31,150, followed by VPB (+2.3%) and 
MBB (+1.4%), and they contributed a combined 1.7pts to the index. 
Notably, the IT sector gained 3.5%, mostly thanks to FPT (+3.9%). Finally, 
the VN-INDEX edged up 0.1% from the 37-week high hit in the previous 
session to close at 943.3pts. In Hanoi, the HNX-INDEX also made a slight 
gain of 0.1% to end at 139.8pts. 
 
IT (+3.5%), Materials (+0.6%) and Utilities (+0.5%) rose, while 
Industrials (-0.7%), Consumer Staples (-0.6%) and Health Care (-
0.6%) lost ground today. Top index movers included CTG (+3.7%), GVR 

(+3.0%), FPT (+3.9%), VPB (+2.3%) and GAS (+0.5%). Top index 
laggards consisted of VHM (-0.6%), VCB (-0.5%), MSN (-1.4%), SAB (-
0.8%) and TCB (-0.9%). Top three major put-through transactions were 
TCB with 9.8m shares (VND220.2bn), PNJ with 1.7m shares 
(VND113.2bn) and TPB with 3.2m shares (VND79.6bn). 
 
Foreigners net sold on HOSE to the amount of VND383.1bn, while 
net bought on HNX to the amount of VND8.6bn. They mainly bought 

TCB (VND134.4bn), PNJ (VND94.9bn) and VNM (VND79.9bn); and 
mainly sold MSN (VND258.4bn), TCB (VND133.8bn) and PNJ 
(VND94.9bn). 

Snapshot HOSE HNX

Close (pts) 943.3 139.8

1 Day change (%) 0.06 0.12

Volume (mn shs) 443.3 48.3

Value (US$mn) 400.2 28.1

Gainers 125 56

Losers 190 88

Unchanged 69 205

Commodities & Currencies Close %chg

Gold(USD/Oz) 1,903 0.1

WTI Oil ($/B) 1Mth 41 -0.9

Brent Oil ($/B) 1Mth 43 -1.0

USDVND 23,177 0.0

EURVND 27,171 0.3

Source: Bloomberg
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Sectors Index Price P/E P/B Country Close 1D chg P/E P/B Market cap

(VNIndex) Wgt (%) 1D chg x x Peering Points % x x US$bn

Consumer Discretionary 2.8        0.3% 14.6        2.9      China 4,792             -0.1% 18.8                2.2       5,880        

Consumer Staples 15.3      -0.6% 26.5        5.5      India 11,766           0.7% 30.5                2.8       1,262        

Energy 2.3        0.3% 51.0        2.7      Indonesia 5,103             0.0% 10.2                1.7       405          

Financials 29.5      0.4% 15.2        2.3      Singapore 2,532             0.3% 19.1                0.9       325          

Health Care 1.0        -0.6% 17.5        3.0      Malaysia 1,504             -0.7% 22.0                1.5       236          

Industrials 7.7        -0.7% 20.5        2.4      Philippines 5,898             -0.7% 19.7                1.5       156          

IT 1.4        3.5% 12.9        2.7      Taiwan 12,750           -0.6% 20.3                1.9       1,342        

Materials 5.4        0.6% 15.5        2.0      Thailand 1,229             -1.1% 20.5                1.4       432          

Real Estate 25.9      -0.2% 27.4        3.3      

Utilities 6.6        0.5% 15.5        2.3      Vietnam 943               0.1% 15.5               2.1      147          

16-OctSource: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg  
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Market News 

Oil slips near US$41 with virus curbs dampening demand hopes 

Oil dipped as the prospect of a resurgent virus, forcing more stay-at-home measures in Europe and 

the U.S, was weighed against signs of improved demand from China and India this week. Futures in 

New York dropped 0.5% Friday, paring earlier losses as the dollar erased gains. Covid-19 is surging 

in Europe, with tighter restrictions being imposed in London and Paris, while thereôs also been a 

renewed spike in the U.S. Midwest. Adding to the gloomy price outlook, Libyan oil production is said 

to have reached about 500,000 barrels a day. (Bloomberg) 

Infrastructure development at the centre of PPP decree direction 

The Ministry of Planning and Investment is now compiling two decrees to guide the implementation 

of the Law on Public-Public Partnership Investment. They include a decree on detailing the law and 

another one on selecting investors. The new Law on Public-Private Partnership Investment adopted 

by the National Assembly in June and will come into effect on January 1, 2021. In fact, many 

investorsô expectations are high that the nation will further foster private investors for public-private 

partnerships (PPP) to support local infrastructure development. The law contains important 

improvements and implications to ensure cost-effective and predictable project implementations, and 

aims to attract more private and foreign investment by clarifying the existing legal framework. The 

Vietnamese government hopes to show its commitment to domestic and foreign financiers and create 

a secure environment for them when participating in PPP projects. This year, Vietnam has made 

significant efforts to revise its legal framework for infrastructure development since January. At that 

time, businesses were concerned with corresponding laws that they considered a limiting factor for 

Vietnamôs economic development and said that the state should come up with a comprehensive 

strategy on judicial reform to continue its infrastructure expansion. 

Although Vietnam has been a dynamic country with frequent legal changes, Dat remains concerned 

about the limitations of the nationôs infrastructure system. ñPlanning, especially in large cities, has 

not met the requirements regarding connection efficiency and quality. The transport system remains 

weak and cannot yet support the countryôs development goals of industrialisation and modernisation,ò 

he concluded. According to the World Bankôs report ñVibrant Vietnam ï Forging the Foundation of a 

High-Income Economy,ò published in June, about 90% of the nationôs residential infrastructure is 

invested in by the state. Meanwhile, private funding has remained low at just under 1% of GDP during 

the past decade, with most of this being poured into the energy sector. Vietnam has further prioritised 

infrastructure development and encouraged the private sector to rely on the regulations stated in 

Decree No.15/2015/ND-CP issued in February on investment in the form of PPP, which so far has 

been the only legal framework for private investments in public infrastructure. Although Decree 15 

specified procedures that authorities must follow when bidding on PPP projects and removed the 

limits of 30% for government funding, the decreeôs regulations have not yielded the expected results. 

No project was bid on by more than one eligible or interested investor, although as the World Bankôs 

report stated that 18 PPP projects out of 53 were competitively bid on. The decreeôs requirements 

have created burdens with crafting feasibility studies and undertaking competitive bidding, while most 

ministries and agencies have not been prepared for this. As a result, the private sector has not 

participated heavily in infrastructure investment. The World Bankôs data also shows that, since 1990, 

only 116 PPP projects with a total value of US$19.4bn have been approved in Vietnam, equal to less 

than 10% of total investment in infrastructure since then. Additionally, approximately 75% of PPP 

schemes were implemented in the energy sector. According to analysts, the country currently does 

not have enough capital or suitable solutions within its financial system to meet the investment needs 

for local infrastructure projects. Moreover, local banks so far limit outstanding loan increases as public 

infrastructure ventures require long-term capital supply and banks are not ready to lend to new private 

and small developers. Thus, as neither state budget nor local banks could be the solution, the 

government has been required to find alternatives to finance public infrastructure developments. With 

the new law on PPP investment, it is hoped some groundwork will be carried out imminently. 

(Vietnamnet.vn) 
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Coverage Universe Update  

Hoa Phat Group (HPG) – Flash Note - ADD  

Prelim 3Q20 results: positive surprises 

What surprised us 

Hoa Phat Group (HPG) released its 3Q20 preliminary earnings yesterday: 

· 3Q20 revenue and after-tax profit grew 62.7% yoy to VND24,900bn and 110.9% yoy to 

VND3,785bn, respectively. 

· Its 3Q20 construction steel and billet sales combined volume grew by 138.6% yoy. Construction 

steel sales volume was 974,080 tonnes (+56.7% yoy), outperforming the industryôs 2.74m 

tonnes (+8.8% yoy) and increasing its market share to 35.6% (vs 30.1% in 2Q20 and 26.2% in 

2020). HPG also recorded 509,000 tonnes of billet sales volume (vs. minimal volume in 3Q19). 

· Its agriculture business recorded VND485bn after-tax profit in 3Q20 (+480% yoy), driven by a 

90% yoy surge in swine prices. Swine prices accelerated since 4Q19 due to the African Swine 

Fever outbreak in Vietnam and the region. 

· For 9M20, HPG recorded sales volume of 2.49m tonnes of construction steel (+82.5% yoy) and 

1.34m tonnes of billet (vs. minimal volume in 9M19). 

· 9M20 preliminary revenue grew by a robust 40% yoy to VND65,000bn, while after-tax profit 

soared 56% yoy to VND8,845bn, fulfilling 90.3% of our full-year forecast. 

· We will review our forecast and target price when the company disclose detailed information. 

Dung Quat Steel Complex (DQSC) running at full capacity 

· Based on HPGôs reported crude billet output of about 4.03m tonnes in 9M20, we estimate the 

blended utilisation rate of all existing steel facilities (including Hai Duong, Hung Yen and DQSC 

Phase 1) at about 98.6% in 9M20. 

· In Sep 2020, HPG emerged as the biggest crude steel producer in Vietnam with 575,000 tonnes 

in monthly output, higher than the 504,000 tonnes of its competitor Formosa Ha Tinh (FHS, Not 

rated). 

Hot Rolled Coil (HRC) plant reported to be operating smoothly 

· Despite just starting operation from 24 Aug, Blast furnace 3 of DQSC Phase 2 is running at an 

88% utilisation rate, based on our estimates, to deliver 230,000 tonnes of HRC till end-Sep 

2020. 

· We note that the production of HRC is more complicated than that of HPGôs other steel products 

(i.e. construction steel, steel pipe). Thus, the high utilisation rate of the HRC plant is above our 

expectations. 

Read the full report: HERE 

 

Vinh Hoan Corporation (VHC) – Update – ADD (+24.3%) 

Signs of a leap from 2021 onwards 

Lackluster 1H20 performance due to the COVID-19 outbreak 

Vinh Hoan Corporation (VHC) experienced declines of 14.4% yoy and 49.5% yoy in 1H20 revenue 

and net profit, respectively, fulfilling 41.4-43.8% of our full-year forecast. The COVID-19 outbreak 

severely hit the pangasius market, leading to a drop in the pangasius industry export value (-30% 

yoy). The lower market value would cause VHCôs FY20F revenue to drop by 8.2% yoy. 

https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/HPG_Flashnote_20201016.pdf
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We expect a strong recovery of pangasius export from 2021 onwards 

After a decade of efforts, Vietnam and the European Union have completed the ratification process 

for the Europe-Vietnam Free Trade Agreement (EVFTA) to officially be effective on 01 August, 2020. 

This opened more opportunities for pangasius export to the EU as the tariffs on pangasius could be 

reduced to zero in the next three years. We also expect pangasius export to other markets to recover 

in FY21F after COVID-19 is defeated thanks to vaccination. 

Decent outlook for FY21F 

We expect FY21F earnings to increase yoy thanks to an improvement in export volume to the U.S. 

and EU market. The demand for whitefish from the U.S. market has been stable throughout years, 

while we notice a sharp increase in export value to the EU market. Specifically, we expect the export 

volume to the U.S. and E.U. market to increase by 8% and 20% yoy in FY21F, respectively. 

Reiterate Add, with a higher TP of VND51,800 

We lift our one-year target price by 29.2% on the back of a strong recovery in pangasius export 

markets from FY21F onwards. Our TP is based on a combination of five-year DCF valuation and 

three-year average P/E of 6.7x on FY21F EPS. We reiterate our Add rating on VHC with FY21F 

dividend yield of 4.7%. Downside risks include (1) COVID-19ôs impacts on pangasius export markets 

last longer than expected and (2) unfavourable changes in regulations in export markets. 

Read the full report: HERE 

 

Notable Corporate Events 

Phu Tai JSC (PTB VN, HOSE) - Business results: PTBôs 9M20 revenue edged up 3% yoy to 

VND4,021bn, while its pre-tax profit dropped 17% yoy to VND316bn, a company report showed. The 

lower profit was in place due to PTBôs VND7bn loss in the car business. (ndh.vn) 

<to be continued> 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/MWM0YTY1MDBkMTY2NDg3ZGIwYjViYWZhMGZhN2YwZTU=/1c4a6500d166487db0b5bafa0fa7f0e5-VHC_Update_20201016.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjMyMzY=
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COVERAGE SUMMARY 

Ticker Close price 

Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recommendation Latest report 

PC1 22,400 17,200 0.0% -23.2% REDUCE Link 

LPB 12,600 11,000 0.0% -12.7% REDUCE Link 

NLG 26,550 39,600 1.9% 51.1% ADD Link 

ACV 62,400 79,400 0.8% 28.1% ADD Link 

DPM 17,000 17,100 5.9% 6.4% HOLD Link 

QNS 32,700 44,300 1.5% 37.0% ADD Link 

LTG 23,700 27,300 6.7% 21.9% ADD Link 

VCB 88,200 86,200 1.0% -1.2% HOLD Link 

MBB 17,850 22,800 3.3% 31.1% ADD Link 

VPB 24,600 25,000 0.0% 1.6% HOLD Link 

TCM 23,800 28,200 2.2% 20.7% ADD Link 

HPG 29,100 27,300 1.5% -4.7% HOLD Link 

PVT 13,500 14,400 6.3% 13.0% HOLD Link  

STK 16,250 22,400 7.3% 45.1% ADD Link 

PNJ 68,100 78,800 1.8% 17.5% ADD Link 

KDH 23,750 29,100 2.1% 24.6% ADD Link 

DCM 12,550 9,900 7.2% -14.0% REDUCE Link 

ACB 24,700 22,300 2.3% -7.5% HOLD Link 

GAS 75,400 70,000 5.5% -1.7% HOLD Link 

PVS 13,900 15,900 5.0% 19.4% ADD Link 

PVD 11,550 11,700 0.0% 1.3% HOLD Link 

MSH 34,650 51,600 10.1% 59.0% ADD Link 

MWG 108,400 138,400 1.6% 29.3% ADD Link 

POW 10,300 13,600 0.0% 32.0% ADD Link 

TCB 22,650 27,400 0.0% 21.0% ADD Link 

PPC 23,450 27,400 8.6% 25.4% ADD Link 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NmE5ZjMwYjI4Yjc1NGY1NThiNWE4NWFkOGNkZGJkNGI=/6a9f30b28b754f558b5a85ad8cddbd4b-PC1_Update_20200316.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTYxMjE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZTMwMTM3NWJhZjcwNDg5NmJlNWQ1NWVlYzc5YTMxOTE=/e301375baf704896be5d55eec79a3191-LPB_Update_20200827.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjEzNDk=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NzUxNjA1Mjk3M2Y4NDEyZGIzNDdkZTg1OWE5OTFiMzE=/7516052973f8412db347de859a991b31-NLG_EarningsFlash_20200122.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTQ2NDQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NzJjMzhkY2UzNmMxNDk5M2FlN2Y2ZTJlNjhkMjI4ZmM=/72c38dce36c14993ae7f6e2e68d228fc-ACV_Update_20200810.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA3NDQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/M2JhYjZjZjI5MDVhNDg1ZWIzM2VhMDAxZjVjNWJhMDQ=/3bab6cf2905a485eb33ea001f5c5ba04-DPM_Update_20200914.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjE5MTA=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/QNS_EarningsUpdate_20190731.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/LTG_Update_20190719.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/MjRiZDRmMWI3ZGFjNDkzZmI3NTM2OWU4NmM5NzVmMmI=/24bd4f1b7dac493fb75369e86c975f2b-VCB_Update_20200728.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA0MTI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NmNhOGY0ZGRmODhmNDBjNGI5ZTM5NGY3ZjRmZGNhYTI=/6ca8f4ddf88f40c4b9e394f7f4fdcaa2-MBB_EarningsFlash_20200730.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA1MTY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MmVmZjkyMzUzNTZmNGRiZDgxYWIzZTI5NDdiZTBlNDQ=/2eff9235356f4dbd81ab3e2947be0e44-VPB_Earnings%20Flash_20200721.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjAzMTY=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/TCM_Update_20190805.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/HPG_Flashnote_20201016.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/MTQzODE0YWI3NWRiNDdlMWI0ODhhMGI0NWM5NGYxMzI=/143814ab75db47e1b488a0b45c94f132-PVT_Update_20200730.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA1MTk=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/MzFjNTQ4ZDY1NWU1NGViNzhhMDdkMzIyNmFmZjg1YWI=/31c548d655e54eb78a07d3226aff85ab-Navigating_VN_2020_20200102.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTQxMDI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/MWRlMTRmYTU2OTY0NDVjOGIxOGNjOTNhMTA2NTdmZGY=/1de14fa5696445c8b18cc93a10657fdf-PNJ_Update_20200727.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA0MDg=
https://rfs.cgs-cimb.com/api/download?file=462ce577-563d-440f-ad96-74002fea8018
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/DCM-_-20190812.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/NjMzMDIwN2EyZjM5NDg4YTgxYzg1M2M1YTA2NjU1ZGY=/6330207a2f39488a81c853c5a06655df-ACB_Update_20200728.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA0MjQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/NDc0MDQxYzQ2M2VkNDg1N2JkNDFiODZlMzE5MmJlNjY=/474041c463ed4857bd41b86e3192be66-GAS_Update_20200701.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk4MTQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/Y2IzMjZmZjYwNzJhNDhmYWFjYjk5NzVhOTkyODM1MTY=/cb326ff6072a48faacb9975a99283516-PVS_Update_20200831.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjE0NzM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/Nzk2MWJkZWZjOWFhNDEzYTlhN2FjZDdkOTVmNmFiYjI=/7961bdefc9aa413a9a7acd7d95f6abb2-PVD_Update_20200702.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk5MTg=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MDllYWViZGFlYWJmNDFhN2FjZWUyYjlhNTg1ZDI3NWY=/09eaebdaeabf41a7acee2b9a585d275f-MSH_Update_20200219.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTUzOTQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZGU2MDEzZWQxMzJlNDg3MDlmNmMzZmZiZGUxNDcxYWM=/de6013ed132e48709f6c3ffbde1471ac-MWG_Update_20200817.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA5NDE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZGY0NjEyZTQ4NWRkNDk5ZTlhZWI5ODExMGQ5NDEwYWE=/df4612e485dd499e9aeb98110d9410aa-POW_Update_20200814.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA5MDc=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/NjAxY2ZlNThjYjg3NGEyYWJmMjMxNjA0ZDkzZTIxYmM=/601cfe58cb874a2abf231604d93e21bc-TCB_AGMNote_20200623.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk0OTY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZWI3MWY4ZjMwZTEwNDhlNDlhYjdlMDQxNjk0ZGQwYjQ=/eb71f8f30e1048e49ab7e041694dd0b4-PPC_Update_20200604.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTkwOTQ=
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Ticker Close price 

Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recommendation Latest report 

VIB 33,200 26,300 0.0% -20.8% REDUCE Link 

KBC 14,600 17,500 0.0% 19.9% ADD Link 

VNM 107,400 107,500 5.2% 5.3% HOLD Link 

VHM  77,000 104,300 1.2% 36.7% ADD Link 

VJC 105,000 103,400 0.9% -0.7% HOLD Link 

VHC 43,300 51,800 4.6% 24.3% ADD Link 

VRE 27,500 38,000 0.0% 38.2% ADD Link 

GMD 23,550 25,400 4.3% 12.1% HOLD Link 

DBC 40,600 52,300 3.7% 32.5% ADD Link 

FPT 53,200 61,700 3.2% 19.2% ADD Link 

MML 45,000 73,700 0.0% 63.8% ADD Link 

CRE 24,150 22,000 3.6% -5.3% HOLD Link 

NT2 23,050 30,100 8.6% 39.2% ADD Link 

VTP 108,300 130,700 1.4% 22.1% ADD Link 

       

 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/OTVhZDI2ZTJmZGU0NDdiZmFjNzkxNjliNjk3YzI5NzA=/95ad26e2fde447bfac79169b697c2970-VIB_Update_20200831.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjE0NzY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/YTNmMDkyZDk5ODFjNDMyYTliMWM1MGMxYmIyODUxZWY=/a3f092d9981c432a9b1c50c1bb2851ef-KBC_EarningsFlash_20200506.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTgyMDc=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/ZWQxMGNjZmE2ZWRiNDE5ZmE5YTU2YzJmNDNiNTEyMjI=/ed10ccfa6edb419fa9a56c2f43b51222-VNM_AGMNote_20200626.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk2Mjg=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/VHM_Update_20200212.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MGJmM2ExNTQyMTJkNDY5ZDljYTE1NGQyNWYzODBhNDY=/0bf3a154212d469d9ca154d25f380a46-VJC_Update_20200811.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA3NjY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/MWM0YTY1MDBkMTY2NDg3ZGIwYjViYWZhMGZhN2YwZTU=/1c4a6500d166487db0b5bafa0fa7f0e5-VHC_Update_20201016.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjMyMzY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZTg0MjNhN2Q5M2JiNGRkZWEzN2M0MGMyMzA4NTdlNzg=/e8423a7d93bb4ddea37c40c230857e78-VRE_Flashnote_20200730.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA1MDc=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/OTRmZTk1NzcwZDk3NDFhYzhiYmViNTRhY2YzYzJmYWM=/94fe95770d9741ac8bbeb54acf3c2fac-GMD_Update_20200922.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjIyNDM=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/Vietnam_Navigating_2H2020_20200703.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/M2E3MGQzYzljNmIyNDRlM2E0YmNiNDdmODMxMDhlZDM=/3a70d3c9c6b244e3a4bcb47f83108ed3-FPT_Update_20200812.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA3ODg=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZDI2MmI3ZDdkN2UzNGE4NTliNjgzZmQ4MjNkNzgyNWU=/d262b7d7d7e34a859b683fd823d7825e-MML_Initiation_20200423.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTc4NjA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NzUwMTNhMzY4NGQ2NDNkZWE5YjJiN2M5NDBlYjQyYWU=/75013a3684d643dea9b2b7c940eb42ae-CRE_Initiation_20200805.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA2OTA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/NjE3NGMwMTExNDE2NGZjMGJlYzQ0MzM4MzkxYWQxZjk=/6174c01114164fc0bec44338391ad1f9-NT2_Initiation_20201002.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjI2NDI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/NGQwOGE5ZWE4NGM0NDA5Y2I1YWRjMTNlNTNkMDkwZGQ=/4d08a9ea84c4409cb5adc13e53d090dd-VTP_Update_20201013.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjI5OTM=
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MARKET MOVEMENTS

Top gainers VND Top gainers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

VAF 8,260      540 6.99 10 0.006 PJC 25,300    2,300 10.00 100 0.009

MHC 6,150      400 6.96 389,160 0.005 BAX 62,800    5,700 9.98 27,600 0.014

TTF 7,260      470 6.92 6.49MLN 0.029 MKV 15,900    1,400 9.66 100 0.002

TTE 8,830      570 6.90 10 0.005 KVC 1,200      100 9.09 377,700 0.005

SMC 12,500    800 6.84 918,310 0.014 PSD 12,100    1,000 9.01 88,000 0.005

Top losers VND Top losers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

SAM 9,300      -700 -7.00 339,820 -0.051 NHP 500         -100 -16.67 719,300 -0.002

HAS 7,720      -580 -6.99 51,160 -0.001 HKB 900         -100 -10.00 990,600 -0.005

DAT 33,500    -2,500 -6.94 6,670 -0.033 VTC 9,900      -1,100 -10.00 16,000 -0.002

CMV 12,100    -900 -6.92 10 -0.003 TTT 36,500    -4,000 -9.88 1,600 -0.004

TCR 3,540      -260 -6.84 500 -0.001 KTT 3,700      -400 -9.76 90,100 -0.001

Top index movers VND Top index movers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

CTG 31,150    1,100 3.66 12.96MLN 1.166 ACB 24,700    200 0.82 8.71MLN 0.423

GVR 13,950    400 2.95 5.39MLN 0.456 VCG 43,200    700 1.65 426,300 0.048

FPT 53,200    2,000 3.91 5.77MLN 0.446 PVS 13,900    100 0.72 5.01MLN 0.025

VPB 24,600    550 2.29 11.57MLN 0.385 PLC 21,300    1,000 4.93 495,000 0.021

GAS 75,400    400 0.53 1.09MLN 0.218 VCS 75,900    600 0.80 277,500 0.020

Top index laggers VND Top index laggers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

VHM 77,000    -500 -0.65 1.81MLN -0.477 SHB 16,200    -100 -0.61 2.62MLN -0.145

VCB 88,200    -400 -0.45 668,850 -0.422 NVB 9,200      -100 -1.08 2.41MLN -0.040

MSN 80,000    -1,100 -1.36 6.54MLN -0.368 IDC 25,900    -600 -2.26 162,000 -0.037

SAB 188,500 -1,500 -0.79 129,690 -0.274 DTD 20,500    -2,200 -9.69 479,600 -0.037

TCB 22,650    -200 -0.88 27.08MLN -0.199 VIX 13,300    -200 -1.48 776,100 -0.022

Top liquidity VND Top liquidity VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

TCB 22,650    -200 -0.88 620 -0.199 PVS 13,900    100 0.72 70 0.025

MSN 80,000    -1,100 -1.36 518 -0.368 ACB 24,700    200 0.82 215 0.423

HPG 29,100    50 0.17 506 0.047 SHB 16,200    -100 -0.61 43 -0.145

CTG 31,150    1,100 3.66 400 1.166 DXP 13,200    400 3.13 4 0.002

FPT 53,200    2,000 3.91 305 0.446 SHS 13,600    0 0.00 33 0.000

HNX

Source: Bloomberg

HOSE

 

 
 
 
                     



 
  
 
 

 
Bloomberg: VNDS 

DAILY MARKET RECAP     
16 October, 2020 

FOREIGN ACTIVITIES 

Volume (Mn'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 28.8 0.8 BUY 849.7 11.9

% of market 6.9% 1.6% % of market 9.4% 1.8%

SELL 39.8 0.1 SELL 1,232.8 3.3

% of market 9.5% 0.2% % of market 13.7% 0.5%

NET BUY (SELL) (11.0) 0.7 NET BUY (SELL) (383.1) 8.6
       

Source: HSX, HNX 
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YTD ACCUMULATION                   

Volume (Mln'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 3,722.8 154.7 BUY 142,675.0 2,645.0

% of market 6.3% 1.4% % of market 13.8% 1.6%

SELL 4,800.7 404.1 SELL 150,296.1 5,017.8

% of market 8.1% 3.7% % of market 14.5% 3.0%

NET BUY (SELL) (1,077.9) (249.4) NET BUY (SELL) (7,621.0) (2,372.8)  
Source: HSX, HNX 
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FOREIGN ACTIVITIES           

Top buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

TCB 22,650     -200 -0.88 134.4 -0.199 PVS 13,900    100 0.72 8.0 0.000

PNJ 68,100     3,100 4.77 94.9 0.199 NTP 33,300    400 1.22 1.1 0.000

VNM 107,400   -100 -0.09 79.9 -0.050 IDV 52,800    -200 -0.38 0.7 0.000

HDB 24,800     200 0.81 76.3 0.056 SHS 13,600    0 0.00 0.5 0.000

BVH 53,900     -100 -0.19 76.1 -0.021 DNM 50,000    2,000 4.17 0.3 0.000

Top sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

MSN 80,000     -1,100 -1.36 258.4 -0.368 SLS 78,000    900 1.17 1.7 0.000

TCB 22,650     -200 -0.88 133.8 -0.199 VCS 75,900    600 0.80 0.3 0.000

PNJ 68,100     3,100 4.77 94.9 0.199 VTC 9,900       -1,100 -10.00 0.2 0.000

CTG 31,150     1,100 3.66 82.7 1.166 DTD 20,500    -2,200 -9.69 0.2 0.000

HDB 24,800     200 0.81 77.4 0.056 BVS 11,300    -100 -0.88 0.1 0.000

Top net buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top net buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

VCB 88,200     -400 -0.45 33.2 -0.422 PVS 13,900    100 0.72 8.0 0.000

VIC 97,600     100 0.10 30.8 0.096 NTP 33,300    400 1.22 1.1 0.000

GVR 13,950     400 2.95 28.9 0.456 IDV 52,800    -200 -0.38 0.7 0.000

VNM 107,400   -100 -0.09 24.7 -0.050 SHS 13,600    0 0.00 0.5 0.000

DCM 12,550     550 4.58 21.8 0.083 DNM 50,000    2,000 4.17 0.2 0.000

Top net sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top net sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

MSN 80,000     -1,100 -1.36 -254.4 -0.368 SLS 78,000    900 1.17 -1.67 0.000

CTG 31,150     1,100 3.66 -75.8 1.166 VCS 75,900    600 0.80 -0.30 0.000

VPB 24,600     550 2.29 -27.4 0.385 VTC 9,900       -1,100 -10.00 -0.16 0.000

E1VFVN30 15,100     30 0.20 -25.9 0.000 DTD 20,500    -2,200 -9.69 -0.13 0.000

CII 18,350     0 0.00 -25.0 0.000 TKU 14,200    -1,300 -8.39 -0.09 0.000

Source: Bloomberg, HOSE, HNX

HOSE HNX

16-Oct-20
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TOP 60 MARKET CAP STOCKS SNAPSHOT ON HOSE

No. Ticker Price Mkt. Cap Outs. Vol. Float ratio Avail. FII Ave. daily vol. P/E P/B ROE ROA

VND 1M 3M 6M US$mln Mln'shs % % (30 days-shs) x x % %

1 VIC VM 97,600     2.2 4.9 1.8 14,244 3,382 23.2 22.9 505,197 41.8 3.9 9.5 2.0

2 VCB VM 88,200     6.4 5.6 23.9 14,114 3,709 25.2 6.4 1,132,347 17.9 3.7 22.0 1.6

3 VHM VM 77,000     -0.3 -5.5 14.1 10,929 3,290 23.4 27.0 2,060,859 11.5 3.7 36.5 12.2

4 VNM VM 107,400   3.8 9.7 29.8 9,683 2,090 73.0 42.0 1,776,200 23.3 7.4 33.0 23.9

5 BID VM 42,200     4.1 2.1 13.1 7,323 4,022 19.0 12.6 1,689,648 19.8 2.2 12.3 0.6

6 GAS VM 75,400     4.7 4.4 11.9 6,227 1,914 4.2 45.9 797,961 14.6 2.8 20.5 15.0

7 SAB VM 188,500   0.2 -2.3 19.6 5,216 641 10.4 36.8 100,901 29.8 6.6 23.7 17.0

8 CTG VM 31,150     23.6 29.3 57.3 5,004 3,723 35.5 0.3 6,556,939 10.4 1.4 14.6 0.9

9 HPG VM 29,100     17.8 22.1 72.4 4,160 3,313 54.2 14.9 15,050,250 11.1 1.8 18.1 8.5

10 MSN VM 80,000     45.7 40.4 31.6 4,055 1,175 36.8 11.0 2,299,533 24.6 4.0 13.9 4.4

11 TCB VM 22,650     5.8 7.9 29.1 3,421 3,500 70.0 0.0 7,212,664 7.3 1.2 17.6 2.9

12 VRE VM 27,500     -4.8 0.7 3.8 2,696 2,272 39.7 18.3 2,816,097 26.0 2.3 8.9 6.4

13 NVL VM 62,300     -2.4 0.3 20.0 2,649 986 28.8 32.6 1,403,355 15.8 2.6 17.8 4.4

14 PLX VM 49,950     -1.7 6.6 21.8 2,627 1,219 9.9 3.9 688,205 57.6 3.0 5.1 1.7

15 VPB VM 24,600     7.0 8.8 13.1 2,587 2,438 73.3 0.0 5,331,187 6.0 1.3 23.5 2.7

16 GVR VM 13,950     10.3 15.8 29.2 2,408 4,000 100.0 12.4 2,555,525 18.5 1.2 6.5 3.9

17 VJC VM 105,000   -1.8 -6.3 -9.5 2,373 524 46.2 12.5 427,361 30.2 3.7 12.3 4.2

18 MBB VM 17,850     13.4 17.3 24.4 2,136 2,773 66.9 0.0 7,242,464 5.9 1.1 20.7 1.9

19 MWG VM 108,400   14.6 27.8 41.0 2,117 453 89.1 0.0 959,637 13.0 3.4 30.3 10.5

20 FPT VM 53,200     5.3 9.5 21.6 1,799 784 75.8 0.0 1,698,160 12.4 2.8 23.6 10.1

21 BCM VM 39,900     -5.2 N/A N/A 1,782 1,035 100.0 47.2 129,841 N/A 2.8 N/A N/A

22 BVH VM 53,900     11.9 12.3 11.7 1,726 742 31.9 20.6 1,000,271 33.2 2.0 6.7 0.9

23 HVN VM 26,050     -3.2 -1.1 7.0 1,594 1,418 3.9 20.8 610,468 N/A 3.2 -38.6 -7.4

24 HDB VM 24,800     8.0 18.5 53.9 1,344 1,256 68.3 1.3 1,802,088 7.6 1.5 21.6 1.8

25 STB VM 13,750     19.0 18.5 41.5 1,070 1,804 96.4 14.5 17,739,930 10.2 0.9 9.2 0.5

26 POW VM 10,300     1.5 2.0 15.1 1,041 2,342 87.9 38.5 5,507,063 11.0 0.9 8.1 3.8

27 EIB VM 17,350     2.4 -1.4 14.5 920 1,229 94.0 0.1 342,146 30.6 1.3 4.4 0.5

28 TPB VM 24,950     8.7 12.9 37.5 879 817 53.4 0.0 2,051,015 6.0 1.4 26.6 2.1

29 BHN VM 70,500     21.6 33.0 38.2 705 232 0.9 31.5 8,491 46.0 3.5 7.7 4.2

30 PNJ VM 68,100     12.2 12.6 15.4 661 225 71.3 0.0 705,248 14.7 3.3 23.6 14.1

31 PDR VM 38,000     7.6 62.6 85.3 607 370 37.4 48.3 1,465,781 16.6 3.6 23.3 7.1

32 DHG VM 104,000   -0.4 11.6 16.9 587 131 5.2 45.2 7,169 20.6 4.3 21.2 15.9

33 KDH VM 23,750     -2.7 -1.6 21.1 573 559 80.7 7.5 572,626 12.2 1.7 15.4 8.9

34 HNG VM 11,900     -1.7 -17.1 -6.7 569 1,109 23.3 48.8 2,402,165 N/A 1.4 -17.8 -6.0

35 REE VM 41,600     6.7 25.7 35.1 557 310 55.7 0.0 454,954 8.7 1.2 14.8 7.9

36 LGC VM 66,400     38.3 33.3 45.9 553 193 0.3 4.0 1,717 44.8 4.4 9.9 2.6

37 SSI VM 18,150     14.2 9.3 36.0 471 601 83.6 49.7 6,360,538 10.6 1.1 10.7 3.8

38 APH VM 71,900     -4.1 N/A N/A 455 147 100.0 60.2 261,577 N/A 4.7 N/A N/A

39 VGC VM 23,000     0.4 14.1 39.8 445 448 35.6 41.4 402,483 16.9 1.6 9.3 3.1

40 GEX VM 21,850     -12.6 1.9 36.6 443 470 72.1 35.4 6,792,586 15.7 1.6 10.9 3.2

41 SBT VM 16,000     13.9 6.0 12.7 405 587 18.4 94.9 3,852,472 25.9 1.3 5.3 2.1

42 VHC VM 43,300     4.5 12.2 48.3 340 182 50.1 67.8 610,098 7.9 1.5 16.8 12.7

43 PPC VM 23,450     -3.3 -5.6 -4.3 324 321 24.6 33.2 228,540 6.9 1.2 18.5 15.7

44 PHR VM 55,300     -5.6 5.1 29.1 323 135 32.4 36.4 1,007,403 9.4 2.5 27.3 14.6

45 TCH VM 21,100     2.7 -4.3 6.6 322 353 49.6 44.8 7,884,084 9.3 1.5 17.0 9.0

46 KDC VM 35,900     1.1 13.8 111.2 319 206 57.4 75.7 791,352 125.0 1.3 1.0 0.5

47 NLG VM 26,550     2.4 15.7 38.5 315 275 61.1 0.8 924,957 8.8 1.4 17.2 7.9

48 HPX VM 27,000     13.3 15.0 15.9 308 264 33.7 35.3 493,057 17.5 2.4 14.5 5.9

49 GMD VM 23,550     0.6 19.8 35.3 302 297 80.3 0.0 609,351 17.1 1.2 6.8 4.5

50 KBC VM 14,600     7.0 2.1 22.7 296 470 69.9 30.6 2,562,189 12.6 0.7 5.8 3.1

51 HCM VM 22,450     10.9 16.9 36.5 295 305 39.6 51.0 3,291,901 14.0 1.6 11.5 7.0

52 HSG VM 15,050     9.1 30.9 143.1 289 444 65.3 39.5 13,694,130 8.5 1.1 13.6 4.5

53 VCI VM 40,300     40.7 72.6 115.5 288 166 64.0 72.3 981,532 9.8 1.8 18.7 10.5

54 VPI VM 41,600     1.7 0.4 0.4 287 160 62.6 46.2 791,695 13.2 2.7 21.2 5.9

55 DPM VM 17,000     0.6 15.3 21.9 287 391 32.1 36.9 3,341,220 10.0 0.8 8.9 6.1

56 DCM VM 12,550     24.3 39.3 91.6 287 529 24.4 46.3 3,411,476 17.7 1.0 5.8 4.7

57 NT2 VM 23,050     -3.2 0.2 21.3 286 288 32.3 29.8 230,807 8.6 1.5 18.0 10.3

58 VCF VM 247,000   18.8 13.3 14.0 283 27 1.2 48.4 670 9.7 3.8 40.2 29.9

59 HT1 VM 17,000     9.0 23.2 36.0 280 382 97.0 43.0 1,270,620 8.8 1.2 13.5 7.4

60 DGC VM 41,550     2.3 N/A N/A 267 149 57.5 47.4 1,002,533 8.9 1.7 20.2 14.6

Price change (%)

Source: Bloomberg 16 Oct  
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This report has been prepared by VNDIRECT or one of its affiliates for distribution in Vietnam and overseas. The information herein is 
believed by VNDIRECT to be reliable and is based on public sources believed to be reliable. With exception of information about 
VNDIRECT, VNDIRECT makes no representation about the accuracy of such information. 
 

Options, estimates and projection expressed in this report represent the current views of the author at the date of publication only. They 
do not necessarily reflect the opinions of VNDIRECT and are subject to change without notice. VNDIRECT has no obligation to update, 
amend or in any way modify this report or otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any of the subject matter or opinion, projection 
or estimate contained within it changes or becomes inaccurate. 
 

The information herein was obtained from various sources and we do not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Prices and availability 
of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. 
 

This published research may be considered by VNDIRECT when buying or selling proprietary positions or positions held by funds under 
its management. VNDIRECT may trade for its own account as a result of short-term trading suggestions from analysts and may also 
engage in securities transactions in a manner inconsistent with this report and opinions expressed therein. 
 

Neither the information nor any opinion expressed in this report constitutes an offer, nor an invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any 
securities or any option, futures or other derivative instruments in any jurisdiction. Nor should it be construed as an advertisement for any 
financial instruments. 
 

Officers of VNDIRECT may have a financial interest in securities mentioned in this report or in related instruments. This research report 
is prepared for general circulation for general information only. It does no have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 
situation or particular needs of any person who may receive or read this report. 
 

Investors should note that the prices of securities fluctuate and may rise and fall. Past performance, if any, is no guide to the future. The 
financial instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own financial decisions 
based on their independent financial advisors as they believe necessary and based on their particular financial situation and investment 
objectives. 
 

This report may not be copied, reproduced, published or redistributed by any person for any purpose without the express permission of 
VNDIRECT in writing. Please cite sources when quoting. 
 

ADDRESS 

Headquarter 

1 Nguyen Thuong Hien Str 

Hai Ba Trung Dist, Hanoi 

T: +84 24 3972 4568 

F: +84 24 3972 4600 
 

HCMC Office 

The 90th Pasteur Building 

90 Pasteur Str, Dist 1, HCMC 

T: +84 28 7300 0688 

F: +84 28 3914 6924 

Da Nang Office 

Room 7-8-9, 3rd floor, Buu Dien Building  

155 Nguyen Van Linh Str, Da Nang City 

T: +84 511 382 1111 

Vinh - Nghe An Office 

1 Lenin Str 

Vinh City, Nghe An Province 

T: +84 388 688 466 

F:+84 388 688 466 

Can Tho Office 

3rd floor STS Building, 11B Hoa Binh 

Ninh Kieu, Can Tho 

T: +84 710 3766 959 

F: +84 710  3826 331 

Quang Ninh Office 

1st & 2nd floor, 29-31, 25/4 Str 

Ha Long City, Quang Ninh Province 

T: +84 33 3820 818  

F: +84 33 3820 333 
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